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HELIOS®
LED Processing Platform



For complete warranty and legal information please see the full HELIOS User Guide.

Legal
Copyright © 2020-2026 Megapixel®.

The Megapixel logo is a trademark of H2VR HoldCo, Inc. Other trademarks and trade names may be used
in this document to refer to products by other entities. Megapixel claims no proprietary interest in
trademarks and trade names owned by others.

Information and specifications in this document are subject to change without notice. Megapixel assumes no
responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in this manual.

Contact

+1818 884 5488
http://megapixelvr.com
support@megapixelvr.com
Warranty Information

Megapixel warrants the HELIOS Processing System, hardware products, against defects in materials and
workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date of retail purchase by the original
end-user purchaser.

Megapixel does not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or error free.
Megapixel is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow product or installation instructions.
Installation Environment

The HELIOS Processor is designed to be rack mounted in a central control room for fixed installations or
flight cased for touring applications.

The unit has been qualified to operate in a dry environment within a temperature range of 10°C to 35°C.

f NOTE: Never obstruct the airflow to the front/rear ventilation slots. The front filters need to be regularly

checked and cleaned.
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Certification and Compliance

S 7 C€ L

LISTED

Australia China Korea Mexico India 1S 13252
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R-RS-mvr-Helios-4K R-41240915

FCC

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class A digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful

interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy. If the equipment is not installed and
used as directed in the instruction manual, it may cause harmful interference to radio communications. It is the

responsibility of the user to correct any interference.
cacC
BE: EREWRPR, SITHIRSFIEREMRTLRTIH

Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment may cause radio interference.

Symbol Meaning

&R T8HR2000m A P X L2 {ERA

Used only at altitudes not more than
2000m above sea level

ERTIRFSURFM TR EER

Used only in non-tropical conditions
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Power

1. Plugin (IEC to Edison cable included).

2. Switch ON.
CD@ P ONOAOAOAOAOAOAD g C’CD
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Data

Connect to the processor via the system control LAN. This can be done directly with a laptop or
for larger systems, with a wireless router.

e R ’
s 63080 £5.° . |5 C
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WebUI

1. Note the IP address of HELIOS on the front panel.

2. The HELIOS user interface is accessed with a modern web browser such as Chrome or
Safari. The computer running Chrome or Safari must be configured to be on the same LAN as
the HELIOS Processor. The IP address of the processor is reported on the front display. Type
the HELIOS IP into the search field of a Chrome or Safari browser.

192.168.88.99 - Megapixel VR %
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Login

If security has been enabled, a login window will be shown. If the credentials are not known, the
HELIOS unit will need to be restored to factory defaults. Please see the full HELIOS user guide
appendix for more information about the factory defaults reset.

HELIOS

HELIOS (Demo mode)

Username: —

Password: —

e
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Mapping

1. Physically connect the tiles with network cables in a repeating pattern. Often systems connect
tiles in columns left right / top down (viewed from the front of the display).

2. HELIOS will automatically recognize connected tiles and stack all tiles on top of each other at
the 0,0 position on the map. This helps get an image on all tiles, but it will be the same duplicate
image.

3. Select the stack of tiles at the (0,0) position, then select the cable topology from the available
icon buttons that represents the topology that was used to connect the tiles. The left right / top
down option is the first one (highlighted).

4. To the right of the cable topology buttons (arrows above), enter the tile dimensions of the
display in columns and rows.

g

T NG
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Input Selection

HELIOS will remain on the last valid input that was selected. To change the selected input,

navigate to the Input pane and select an input from the drop down.

lll(‘Qil])iX(‘l
B Mapping
Seams
&Y Adjustments
*) Input
3= Output
B8 Camera
i= Devices
Health
% Settings

3 Preview

o' Lock Controls
© Image Settings »

Il Video Patterns »

Freeze

@ Blackout
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HELIOS (Demo mode)

ol

wall

Fail over - Main (Active)

'

v %) Input

HDMI

> O DP
HDMI

60.00Hz Ext. Sync 308 Kelvin-2.6 ' g v

No input

3840x2160p60

YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc
Timings: 4400 x 2250 (]

Sync offset:

EDID: Default

sbi
SDI2
> SDI3
> SDI4

On input failure:

Blackout

> fr NanoSync®

> X Output window

> Y Crop region

> 3= Input adjustments

Reacquire v

4096x2160p60.00
4096x2160p60.00
4096x2160p60.00

4096x2160p60.00

megapixel



Test Patterns

HELIOS systems can display two types of test patterns:
* Tile test patterns - recalled from the onboard memory of tiles.

* Video patterns - recalled from the onboard memory of HELIOS.

Tile test patterns are found on the Mapping pane under the Tile configuration accordion.
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Test Patterns (continued)

Video patterns can always be found on the bottom left of the Global pane under Video
Patterns.
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HELIOS Indicators

HELIOS units have several small LED indicators on the rear of the units. Below are tables

explaining what each means.

VFMC Cards - Next to each VFMC video input connector is a small LED for the status of each VFMC

input link.

O,

O

Indicator Color
White
Black
Yellow
Blue
Red

Green / Cyan / Magenta

HELIOS LED Processing Platform - Quickstart GUIDE
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Meaning

System boot
No link (no cable)
Valid link, no video
Valid link, valid video
Error detected in the last 1.25 sec

Training cycle

12
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HELIOS Indicators (continued)

SFP+1/0
ON i@
— O~OACACACAOAOAC,
° geasensuhetsahel ®
—® __ 68880 =, ° . o

SFP+ Inputs SFP+ Outputs

SFP+ Inputs - Four (4) SFP+ slots provide copper SDI inputs. Each input requires a Megapixel 12G
SFP+ and supports formats up to 12G SDI. Indicators on each SFP+ show the status of the input.

Indicator Color Meaning
Green Receiving a carrier signal
Blue Valid frame detected

SFP+ Outputs - HELIOS Standard units support up to eight Megapixel 10G fiber SFP+ outputs
for data transmission to the display. Likewise, HELIOS Junior units support up to eight Megapixel
1G copper SFP outputs. Indicators on each SFP+ slot show link status.

Indicator Color Meaning
Green Link to switch
Blue Connected to tiles
HELIOS LED Processing Platform - Quickstart GUIDE 13 l]]Cgkll)lXQ]
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Display Tile Indicators

On the rear of each display tile is a multi color indicator button, the exact location varies by tile type. The

table below details the meaning of each of the colors and the function of the button.

Indicator Color
White

Cyan

Green

Blue Single Flash
Blue Double Flash

Blue Solid

Yellow

Red

HELIOS LED Processing Platform - Quickstart GUIDE
2026-03-26

Status Indicator

Front

Meaning

Booting

Booted into safe mode

Ready (No network connection)

No HELIOS connection (1 tile link active)
No HELIOS connection (2 tile links active)

Connected to HELIOS (Normal operation)

Internal Pattern (press and hold center button 4 seconds to
enter and leave this mode). Press and release to advance to
the next pattern.

Flash once every 10 sec to indicate a system error.
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Dimensions (W x H x D)
Power Requirements
Fuses

Weight

IP Rating

Ambient Operating Temperature

Certifications

Maximum pixels per Processor
Heat Load

HELIOS web Ul

System Latency *

Technical Specifications

481.5mm (19.0”) x 44.2mm (1.7”) x 414.5mm (16.3")

100 - 240V AC, 50Hz/60Hz, 3A (IEC C14 Connector)

2x6.3A 250V Glass Tube Slow Blow, @ 5 x 20mm

5.7kg | 12.6Ib

Indoor

10° to 35°C

UL, FCC (Class A), CE, RoHS, CQC, UKCA, EAC, NOM, BIS, KCC, RCM
35M pixels

256 BTU/hr thermal dissipation

1x Gb Ethernet

3 frames (@ 60Hz =50ms | @ 120Hz = 25 ms)

Inputs

HDMI 2.0b 1x Input - HDMI 2.0b

HDMI 2.1 (with optional card) 1x Input - HDMI 2.1

DisplayPort 1x Input - DP 1.4 HBR3

SD and HD-SDI (Progressive only)
SDI 4 xInputs: 3G and 6G SDI (level A and B)

2Sl on12G-SDI **
10G ST2110 4 x Inputs, 4 x Streams up to 4K @50Hz ea. (See detailed ST2110 specifications in the full User Guide)
100G ST2110 1x Input, 4 x Streams

Input ‘A’ - up to 8K@60Hz | Inputs ‘B/C/D’ - up to 4800 x 2700@60Hz ea. for a total of 8K@60Hzt

PTP Sync SMPTE ST 2059 2021
Sync 1x - Black burst and Tri-level
Outputs to Display Devices

9/125 Single mode (SMF) OS1(<=1000m) or OS2

LC-LC terminated UPC Polish
HELIOS Standard 8 x 10Gb SFP+ Outputs:

Riser / plenum rated

Maximum / port: 4,250,000 pixels (12-bit, 60Hz) = 9.18Gb per output

* Input to eyeball including network switches.

** Square Division is supported, but it can not be scaled. Stitched inputs also can not be scaled.

T Alower bit depth and/or frame rate allow for more pixels. Regardless of frame rate or bit depth, the maximum pixels per HELIOS output port is 8.5 million.
¥ Tested to work with: Evertz MSC5601, AJA GEN-10, BlackMagic Design CONVMSYNC

megapixel
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HELIOS (Demo mode)
Username:

Password:
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megapixel HELIOS (De wall & Fail over - Main (Active) #) HDMI “I: 60.00Hz Ext. Sync [ 308 Kelvin-2.6 @B S -

Mapping

Seams | "D

Adjustments

~ #] Input

HDMI

Input DP No input

HDMI 3840x2160p60
Output P

YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc
Timings: 4400 x 2250 o
= Devices Sync offset:

Camera

Health

% :
s Settings EDID: Default B /%

S IR Reacquire v

sbn 4096x2160p60.00
SDI2 4096x2160p60.00
SDI3 4096x2160p60.00

SDI4 4096x2160p60.00

On input failure:
Blackout
&' Lock Controls

fr NanoSync®
© Image Settings »

Il Video Patterns » > % Output window
neFE 1 Crop region
reeze

@ Blackout

3= Input adjustments
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megapixel HELIOS (Demo mode)
B Mapping

Seams r3

&Y Adjustments

<) Input

3= Output

@8 Camera

i= Devices

? Health

wall Fail over - Main (Active) HDMI 60.00Hz Ext. Sync 308 Kelvin-2.6 [ J 5 v

\ #] Input

u

HDMI

>

L™ Settings

G Preview

“ Lock Controls

© Image Settings »

Il Video Patterns  »

Il Freeze

@ Blackout

HELIOS LED &EF & - HRENITIER
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>
>
>

DP No input
HDMI 3840x2160p60

YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc

Timings: 4400 x 2250 o
Sync offset:

EDID: Default B N

Reacquire v

sbn 4096x2160p60.00
SDI2 4096x2160p60.00
SDI3 4096x2160p60.00

SDI4 4096x2160p60.00

On input failure:

Blackout

1

NanoSync®

X Output window

> W Crop region

3= Input adjustments
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4815%2K (19.0%) x 44.22K (1.7%<F) x 414.52K (16.3%<T)

REREER 100 - 240V AC, 50Hz/60Hz, 3A (IEC C14 #M)
RBRLL 2 x 6.3A 250V ERTERTIRIEMRILLE, @ 5 x 20mm
B2 ~5.78F (12.65%)

IPER =N

WETIERE 10°E 35 KE

INIE UL. FCC (A %) . CE. RoHS. CQC. UKCA, EAC. NOM, BIS, KCC. RCM
BUAERRKEGERN 350071%%

ot 256 BTU//N\IFHRERR

HELIOS WebUI 1 x FIKIAKM

RETIEIR* 3 (@ 60Hz = 50ms | @ 120Hz = 25 ms)

A

HDMI 2.0b 1 x A\ - HDMI 2.0b

HDMI 2.1 (G&EECF)

1 x BN — HDMI 2.1

DisplayPort 1x %N - DP 1.4 HBR3
SDFIHD-SDI (3&R1T)

SDI 4 x B 3G#16G SDI (level A # level B)
12G-SDI_EAJ2S|**

6 ST 4xEAN, 4xR, BBRES 4K @50Hz

100G ST2110

(4R ST2110 #ig, BESFEMN HELIOS FFER)
1x 5N, 4 x|
WA 'A'— &S 8K@60Hz | #IA 'B/C/D' — BI&&ES 4800 x 2700@60Hz, &1t 8K@60Hzt

PTP Sync SMPTE ST 2059 2021
B 1x - Bigf =Bt
MBI RRIEE
9/12581% (SMF) OS1 (<=10003K) B{0S2
LC-LCif#UPCHiIE
HELIOSHR /R 25 8 x 10 Gb SFP+#§it:

ME/PRIRR

SR ORAK: 4,250,000 (12-bit, 60Hz) = 9.18 Gb&EHit

* EIERE IR AR ERER

** ¥ #¥Square Division, BIiEZR. HHEMANRETLEREN .

T BIEMNADRERN/FMEAZIHE 2GR, TICMEFADRENE, 8 HELIOS fiHin DR AEEIN 850 A1RZ.
t ZNA TS5 A FIREESER: Evertz MSC5601, AJA GEN—10, BlackMagic Design CONVMSYNC
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HELIOS

Processeur LED



Pour obtenir les informations complétes sur la garantie et les mentions légales, vevillez consulter le
manuel d'vtilisation complet de HELIOS.

Mentions légales
Copyright © 2020-2026 Megapixel®.

Le logo Megapixel® est une marque déposée de H2VR HoldCo, Inc. D'autres marques et noms commerciaux
peuvent étre utilisés dans ce document pour faire référence aux produits d'autres entités. Megapixel ne
revendique aucun intérét propriétaire sur les marques et noms commerciaux appartenant a des tiers. Les
informations et spécifications contenues dans ce document sont sujettes @ modification sans préavis.
Megapixel n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les erreurs ou inexactitudes qui pourraient apparaitre dans

ce manuel.

Contact
+1818 884 5488
http://megapixelvr.com

support@megapixelvr.com

Informations sur la garantie

Megapixel garantit le systéme de traitement HELIOS, produits matériels, contre les défauts de matériaux et
de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant une période d'un (1) an a compter de la

date d'achat au détail par I'acheteur utilisateur final d'origine.
Megapixel ne garantit pas que le fonctionnement du produit sera ininterrompu ou sans erreur.

Megapixel n'est pas responsable des dommages résultant du non-respect des instructions relatives au

produit ou a l'installation.

Environnement d'installation

Le processeur HELIOS est congu pour &tre monté en rack dans une salle de controle centrale pour les

installations fixes ou en flight case pour les applications itinérantes.

L'unité a été qualifiée pour fonctionner dans un environnement sec dans une plage de température de 10°C
a 35°C.

j REMARQUE : Ne jamais obstruer le flux d'air vers les fentes de ventilation avant/arriere. Les filtres avant

doivent étre régulierement vérifiés et nettoyés.

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 43 lllegaplxel
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Certification et conformité

@ FC " CE HI
‘ UK

LISTED

CA

Australie Chine Corée Mexique Inde ...,

¢ om (8

R-RS-mvr-Helios-4K R-41240915

FCC

FCC : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe A,
conformément a la partie 15 des regles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles lorsque I'équipement est utilisé dans un environnement
commercial.

Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé
conformément au manuel d'instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il
est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de corriger toute interférence.

cac
5 BREMER, GITUHIREUEREMTLETM

Avertissement : L'utilisation de cet équipement dans un environnement résidentiel peut provoquer des
interférences radio.

Symbol Meaning

(EAFBR2000mA X R 2 {ERA

Utilisé uniquement a des altitudes
ne dépassant pas 2000 m
au-dessus du niveau de la mer

RERTIFAFSRFEHTREER
Utilisé uniquement dans
des conditions non tropicales

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 44 n]CQaDIXOI
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Alimentation

1. Branchez (cable IEC vers Edison inclus).

2. Mettez sous tension.

O® *l OAOACAOAOAAOAC, ©©
® ©330606000858°6 3 @ ®
® 000 =), - &, ®
O o0 O
Données

Connectez-vous au processeur via le réseau LAN de contrdle du systeme. Cela peut se faire
directement avec un ordinateur portable ou, pour les systemes plus importants, avec un
routeur sans fil.

Qo l—
;.;0 [ :E
( N\
HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 45 lllegapixel
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Interface Web

1. Notez I'adresse IP de HELIOS sur le panneau avant.

2. L'interface utilisateur HELIOS est accessible avec un navigateur web moderne tel que
Chrome ou Safari. L'ordinateur exécutant Chrome ou Safari doit étre configuré pour étre sur le
méme réseau LAN que le processeur HELIOS. L'adresse IP du processeur est affichée sur I'écran
frontal. Tapez I'IP HELIOS dans le champ de recherche d'un navigateur Chrome ou Safari.

192.168.88.99 - Megapixel VR %

SEA0RZTeUpSY
YCbCr 4:2:2 rec709 limited 12bpc (1) 10GbE (3)No link (5) No link (7) No link

77 Kelvin-2.6 (2) No link (4) No link (6) No link (8) No link
HELIOS

Connexion

Si la sécurité a été activée, une fenétre de connexion s'affichera. Si les identifiants ne sont pas
connus, l'unité HELIOS devra étre restaurée aux parametres d'usine. Veuillez consulter
l'annexe du manuel d'utilisation complet de HELIOS pour plus d'informations sur la
réinitialisation aux parametres d'usine.

HELIOS

HELIOS 1

Nom

Mot de passe:

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 46 lﬂ(‘QapiXQl
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Cartographie

1. Connectez physiquement les dalles avec des cables réseau dans un motif répétitif. Souvent,
les systémes connectent les dalles en colonnes de gauche a droite / de haut en bas (vu de I'avant
de l'écran).

2. HELIOS reconnditra automatiquement les dalles connectées et empilera toutes les dalles les
unes sur les autres a la position 0,0 sur la carte. Cela aide a obtenir une image sur foutes les
dalles, mais ce sera la méme image dupliquée.

3. Sélectionnez la pile de dalles a la position (0,0), puis sélectionnez la topologie de cablage
parmi les boutons d'icénes disponibles qui représente la topologie utilisée pour connecter les
dalles. L'option gauche droite / haut bas est la premiéere (en surbrillance).

Sélectionnez 123
~ le(s)port (s) ‘

WU nn

4. A droite des boutons de topologie de cdblage (fleches ci-dessus), entrez les dimensions des
dalles de I'écran en colonnes et en rangées.

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 47 lllegapixol
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Sélection d'entrée

HELIOS restera sur la derniere entrée valide qui a été sélectionnée. Pour changer l'entrée

sélectionnée, naviguez jusqu'au panneau Entrée et sélectionnez une entrée dans le menu
déroulant.

mcgapixcl HELIOS (Demo mode) wall & Fail over - Main (Active) ) HDMI s 60.00 Hz Ext. Synchroniser [ 308 Kelvin-2.6 =~ @B S~

B Cartographie \ %) Saisir

., g
Coutures ] !

HDMI
& Aiustements

) Saisir > DP No input

HDMI 3840x2160p60
3= Production p

@ C a YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc
amera

Horaires: 4400 x 2250 (: ]
i= Dispositifs Décalage de synchronisation :

< Santé

- é >
s Réglages EDID: Défaut B N <

& Apergu Réacquérir v

sbn 4096x2160p60.00
> SDI2 4096x2160p60.00
> SDI3 4096x2160p60.00

> SDI4 4096x2160p60.00

On input failure:
coupure électrique

" Verrouiller les commg

> flr NanoSync®
© Paramétres d'imaye

I Modéles vidéo P > X Fenétre de sortie

" > 1 Région de culture
Gel

@ coupure électrique > 3= Ajustements d'entrée
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Mires de test

Les systemes HELIOS peuvent afficher deux types de mires de test :
* Mires de test de dalle - rappelées de la mémoire intégrée des dalles.

* Mires vidéo - rappelées de la mémoire intégrée de HELIOS.

Les mires de test de dalle se trouvent dans le panneau Cartographie sous l'accordéon

Configuration des tuiles.

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 49 lllegaplxel
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Mires de test (suite)

Les Modéles vidéo peuvent toujours étre trouvés en bas a gauche du panneau Global sous
Modéles vidéo.

------
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Indicateurs HELIOS

Les unités HELIOS ont plusieurs petits indicateurs LED a l'arriére des unités. Voici des tableaux

expliquant la signification de chacun.

Cartes VFMC - A c&té de chaque connecteur d'entrée vidéo VFMC se trouve une petite LED qui
indique I'état de chaque liaison d'entrée VFMC.

CHM
—
@
®

L 3 T 3 5 7
OAOAOAOAOAOAOAD, f T 5 O O~ 4| ®
®0302050303630303 ‘ S loge ®
OR080  adnt 2 8 = 90
: | 1o . ) R0 |l®
- T - = 5© @‘ ° 1O

t

Couleur de l'indicateur Signification

Blanc

Démarrage du systeme

Noir Pas de liaison (pas de cdble)
Jaune Liaison valide, pas de vidéo
Bleu Liaison valide, vidéo valide
Rouge Erreur détectée dans les derniéres 1,25 secondes
Vert / Cyan / Magenta Cycle d'apprentissage

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide
2026-03-26
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Indicateurs HELIOS (suite)

- — O
® = 08050808 @
© '@ 8368 5 ®

) {él — gogo & ®

Entrées SFP+ Sorties SFP+

Entrées SFP+ - Quatre (4) slots SFP+ fournissent des entrées SDI cuivre RJ-45. Chaque entrée
nécessite un SFP+ 12G Megapixel et prend en charge des formats jusqu'a 12G SDI. Les indicateurs
sur chaque SFP+ montrent I'état de l'entrée.

Couleur de l'indicateur Signification
Vert Réception d'un signal porteur
Bleu Trame valide détectée

Sorties SFP+ - Les unités HELIOS Standard prennent en charge jusqu'a huit sorties SFP+ fibre
10G Megapixel pour la transmission de données vers 'affichage. De méme, les unités HELIOS
Junior prennent en charge jusqu'a huit sorties SFP cuivre RJ-45 1G Megapixel. Les indicateurs sur
chaque slot SFP+ montrent I'état de la liaison.

Couleur de l'indicateur Signification
Vert Liaison avec le commutateur
Bleu Connecté aux dalles
HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 52 l]]cgapixol
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Indicateurs des dalles d'affichage

A l'arriére de chaque dalle d'affichage se trouve un bouton indicateur multicolore, dont I'emplacement

exact varie selon le type de dalle. Le tableau ci-dessous détaille la signification de chacune des couleurs

et la fonction du bouton.

Indicateur d'état

Couleur de l'indicateur

Blanc

Cyan

Vert

Bleu clignotant une fois

Bleu clignotant deux fois

Bleu fixe

Jaune

Rouge

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide
2026-03-26

Avant

Signification

Démarrage

Démarré en mode sans échec

Prét (Pas de connexion réseau)

Pas de connexion HELIOS (1 lien de dalle actif)

Pas de connexion HELIOS (2 liens de dalle actifs)

Connecté a HELIOS (Fonctionnement normal)

Mire interne (appuyez et maintenez le bouton central pendant 4 secondes
pour entrer et sortir de ce mode). Appuyez et reléchez pour passer a la

mire suivante.

Clignote une fois toutes les 10 secondes pour indiquer une erreur systéme.
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Dimensions (L x H x P)

Alimentation requise

Fusibles

Poids

Indice de protection

Température ambiante de fonctionnement
Certifications

Nombre maximal de pixels par processeur
Charge thermique

Interface web HELIOS

Latence du systéme *

Spécifications techniques

481,5 mm (19,0") x 44,2 mm (1,7") x 414,5 mm (16,3")
100 - 240V CA, 50Hz/60Hz, 3A (Connecteur IEC C14)
2 x 6,3A 250V Tube en verre a fusion lente, @ 5 x 20mm
~5,7kg (12,6 Ib)
Intérieur
10° a 35°C
UL, FCC (Classe A), CE, RoHS, CQC, UKCA, EAC, NOM, BIS, KCC, RCM
35M pixels
256 BTU/h de dissipation thermique
1x Ethernet Gb

3 trames (@ 60Hz = 50ms | @ 120Hz = 25 ms)

Entrées

HDMI 2.0b
HDMI 2.1 (avec carte optionnelle)

DisplayPort

SDI

10G ST2110

100G ST2110

PTP Sync

Sync

1x Entrée - HDMI 2.0b

1x Entrée - HDMI 2.1

1x Entrée - DP 1.4 HBR3

SD et HD-SDI (Progressive uniqguement)

4 x Entrées: 3G et 6G SDI (niveau A et B)

2SI sur 12G-SDI **

4 x Entrées, 4 x Flux jusqu'a 4K @50Hz chacun
(Voir le guide utilisateur HELIOS complet pour les spécifications détaillées ST2110)

1x Entrée, 4 x Flux
Entrée 'A' - jusqu'a 8K@60Hz | Entrées 'B/C/D' - jusqu'a 4800 x 2700@60Hz chacune pour un
total de 8K@60Hzt

SMPTE ST 2059 2021

1x - Burst noir et Tri-niveau £

Sorties vers les dispositifs d'affichage

HELIOS Standard

Mode unique 9/125 (SMF) OS1(<=1000m) ou OS2

Terminaison LC-LC poli UPC

8 x Sorties SFP+10Gb :

Classé montant / plénum

Maximum / port : 4 250 000 pixels (12 bits, 60Hz) = 9,18 Gb par sortie

* De l'entrée a l'ceil, y compris les commutateurs réseau.
** La division carrée est prise en charge, mais elle ne peut pas étre mise a l'échelle. Les entrées assemblées ne peuvent pas non plus étre mises a I'échelle.

T Une profondeur de bits et/ou une fréquence d'images plus faible permet d'obtenir davantage de pixels. Quelle que soit la fréquence d'images ou la
profondeur de bits, le nombre maximum de pixels par port de sortie HELIOS est de 8,5 millions.

I Testé pour fonctionner avec : Evertz MSC5601, AJA GEN-10, BlackMagic Design CONVMSYNC

HELIOS - Processeur LED - Guide de démarrage rapide 54

megapixel

2026-03-26



Pyccknn

HELIOS'

MAaTdopma o6paboTku curHana
AASl CBETOAMOAHBIX AUCTIAEEB
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MonHbIN TEeKCT rapaHTUNHbIX 0643aTeNbCTB U IopUuanYeckas MHgpopmauus npueeaeHbl B NOJIHOM
pykoBopacTBe K cucrteme HELIOS.

Opuanueckas nHpopmaums
ABTopckue npasa © 2020-2026 Megapixel®.

Norotun Megapixel® asasetca ToBapHbiM 3HakoM koMnaHum H2VR HoldCo, Inc. Mpoune ToBapHbie 3HaKku 1
TOProBble HAMMEHOBaHNA MOTYT MCMOAB30BaTbCA B HACTOALLEM AOKYMEHTE AAA CChIAKWM Ha MPOAYKLMIO APYTUX
koMnaHui. KomnaHna Megapixel He npeTeHayeT Ha NpPaBo CO6CTBEHHOCTU B OTHOLLEHWW TOBAPHbIX 3HAKOB 1
TOProBbiX HAMMEHOBAHWNM, MPUHAAAEXKALLUM APYTUM.

NHpopMaLumsa n xapakTepUCTUKK, MPUBEAEHHbIE B HACTOALLEM AOKYMEHTE, MOTyT BbiTb M3MeHeHbl 6e3
yBeaoMAeHuaA. KoMnanma Megapixel He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3@ OLIMBKM UAM HETOYHOCTU, KOTOPbIE MOTYT
NPWCYTCTBOBATb B HACTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE.

KoHTakTHasa uHpopmMaums

+1 818 884 5488

http://megapixelvr.com
support@megapixelvr.com

NHdopmMaumsa o rapaHTUIHbIX 06A3aTeAbCTBax

Komnanua Megapixel npeaocTtaBaseT rapaHTuio Ha cucteMy obpaboTku curtasa HELIOS, annapatHyto yacTb, Ha
CAyYal BbIIBAEHWA AeDEKTOB MaTePUaNOB U MPOU3BOACTBEHHbBIX AeDEKTOB NPW 06bIYHOM UCMOAB30BaHUN B
TeueHne 1 (0AHOMO) roaa C AaThl MPUOOPETEHNA B PO3HULY M3HAYaAbHBIM NMOKYMaTEAEM, ABAAIOLLMMCA KOHEYHbBIM
MOAb30BaTEAEM.

Komnanua Megapixel He rapaHTupyet 6ecnepeboiHyto nan 6e3otkasHyto paboTy nsseAmns.

KomnaHua l\/legapixel He HecCeT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a NoBpeKAeHNe, BbI3BaHHOE HeCO6/\IOAeHl/IeM l/IHCprKLI,l/Il;I no
YCTaHOBKE VAN SKCNAYyaTaunn N3peAna.

YcnoBuA ycTaHOBKMU

Mpoueccop HELIOS npeapHasHavyeH aaf MOHTa»Ka B CTOMKY B LLEHTPaAbHOWM annapaTHOM B CAyYae CTalMOHapHOM
YCTaHOBKMW VAW TPAHCMOPTUPOBKM B BOPTOBOM KOHTENHEPE AAA MOBUABHOTO MPUMEHEHMA.

YCTPOWCTBO paccymMTaHo Ha 3KCMAyaTalLMIO B CyXOM OKpY»KatoLlen cpeae B amanasoHe TemnepaTtyp ot 10 a0 35 °C.

APUMEYAHMUE. 3anpeliaeTcA orpaHmyinBaTb MOTOK BO3AyXa, MOCTYMaloWero 4epes nepeaHue/
3aAHME BEHTUAALMOHHbBIE LWEeAN. YCTaHOBAEHHbIE B NepeaHen 4acTv GUAbTPbI HEOBXOANMO PErYASPHO
NpPOBEPATb N YNCTUTD.

HELIOS — kKpaTKkoe pyKkOBOACTBO NOAb30OBaTEASA 56 ln(‘QleiX(‘l
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Ceprud)ukauun N COOTBEeTCTBME CTaHAAPTaM
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ABcTpanunsa KuTan Kopes Mekcuka NHana ..

& @& [ ©Om
MX RAT240575

R-RS-mvr-Helios-4K

®DepepanbHas komuccusa no ceasm CLUA (FCC)

AaHHoe obopyaoBaHME NPOLIAO UCTIbITAaHMA U COOTBETCTBYET OrPaHNYEHNAM AA LMPPOBBIX YCTPOMCTB KAacca A
B cooTBeTCTBUM C YacTbto 15 npasua FCC. 2Tn orpaHmnyeHna npeaHasHaveHbl And obecrnedeHna pasyMHOM
3aLUUTbl OT BPEAHbIX MOMEX NPU 3KCNAyaTaLmm 060pyAOBaHNA B KOMMEPYECKNX YCAOBUAX.

AaHHOe obopyaOBaHWE reHepPUPYET, NCMOAB3YET U MOXET U3AYYaTb PAAMOYACTOTHYIO SHEPTUNIO. YCTaHOBKa NAK
3KCNAyaTaunm AQHHOro 0bOpPYAOBaHWA C HapyLLeHneM TpeboBaHNM, NPUBEAEHHbBIX B PYKOBOACTBE MO
3KCMNAyaTaumm, MOXeT ObiTb MPUYMHON BO3HUKHOBEHMA BPEAHbIX MOMeX paanocBaAsn. [loAb3oBaTeab HeceT
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a yCTpaHeHMe AloDbIX MOMeX.

cac
EE AREMRED, BTHREUERSENTEETIN

I_Ipe,A,ynpemAeHvle: 9KCI'I/\yaTaLI,MFI AAHHOTO O60pyAOBaHI/IFI B MKUADBIX MOMELLEHNAX MOMET Bbl3BAaTb PapsONoOMeEXn.

YCcAOBHbBIN 3HaK 3HayeHue

{GEATFBIHR2000m A T X 22 (FA

MNpeaHasHaYeHO AAA MCMOAb3OBaHUA TOAbKO Ha
BblcoTax He 6onee 2000 M Hap ypoBHEM MopH

NERATIERFSRFHTR2ER

I'IpeAHasHa-leHo AANA NCMOAb30OBaHNA TOAbKO B
HeTponnyeCcKmnx ycanoBmax

HELIOS — KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO NMOAb3OBaTeAA 57 nlegaplxel
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[MuTaHne

1. MoakatounTe npoueccop K posetke (kabeab nutaHna IEC/Edison BXOANT B KOMMAEKT
NOCTaBKM).

2. BkatounTe npoueccop.

(@R O
@ 3 1 -9086808080808080 | | ®

® ©R03580202085°0°0 @ ®

O© e 0te =t o o ©©

AaHHble

[MoaAKAIOUMTECH K MPOLECCOPY MOCPEACTBOM AOKAABHOM CETU YNPaBAEHUA CUCTEMOWN. ITO
MO>HO CAEAaTb HEMOCPEACTBEHHO C MOMOLLbIO HOYTOYyKa UAKM BeCnpPOBOAHOIO
MapLpyTm3aTopa (AAA BOAbLLUMX CUCTEM).

CDO 00000 0626260620200 .O
® 889aCa%0 0808080008080838 ) ®
o RS . %
( )
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Beb6-nHtepdenc nonbsoBaTend

1. IP-appec npoueccopa HELIOS ykasaH Ha nepeaHen naHeAw.

2. AocTtyn Kk nHTepdency noabzosaTtens HELIOS ocyliectBaseTCcA ¢ MOMOLLbIO
coBpeMeHHOoro Beb-6paysepa, Hanpumep Chrome mnan Safari. Komnbiotep, Ha koTopom
ycTtaHoBAeHbl 6paysep Chrome nam Safari, ooA>keH 6bITb HACTPOEH Tak, YTOObl HAXOANTLCA B
TOW »Ke AOKaAbHOM ceTn, yto 1 npoueccop HELIOS. IP-appec npoueccopa otobparkaetca Ha
nepeaHem amcnaee. Beeamnte IP-appec npoueccopa HELIOS B noae noncka bpaysepa
Chrome nau Safari.

192.168.88.99 - Megapixel VR % -

SEA0RZTeUpSY
YCbCr 4:2:2 rec709 limited 12bpc (1) 10GbE (3)No link (5) No link (7) No link
77 Kelvin-2.6 (2) No link (4) No link (6) No link (8) No link

o / HELIOS MEGAPIXEL

Bxoa B cucrtemy

EcAn BKAOYEHA 3alMTa, Ha SKPaHe NOABUTCA OKHO BXOAA B cucTeMy. Ecam yyeTHble paHHbIE
HEN3BECTHbI, HEOHXOAMMO BOCCTAHOBUTb 3aBOACKME HACTpoMKK npoueccopa HELIOS.
AOMOAHUTEABHYIO MHPOPMaLMIO O BOCCTaHOBAEHMW 3aBOACKNX HACTPOEK MOXKHO HalTU B
MPUAOXKEHUWN K MOAHOMY PYKOBOACTBY noAb3oBaTena HELIOS.

HELIOS

HELIOS (Demo mode)

Username:

Password:

HELIOS — KpaTKkoe pyKOBOACTBO MOAb30OBaTEAA 59 lllegaplxol
2026-03-26



KapTnpoBaHue

1. Dusmyeckn coepnHUTe NAMTKM CETEBLIMIN KabeAaaMuM B MOBTOpAtoLLEMCA NopsaaKke. HacTo B
cUCTEeMax NAUTKN COEAMHAIOTCA CTOABLAMK CAEBa HanpaBo/CBEPXy BHU3 (ECAUM CMOTPETb Ha
aKpaH cnepeam).

2. Mpoueccop HELIOS aBTOMaTnyeckun pacno3HaeT NOAKAKOYEHHbIE MAUTKY U COBMELLLaeT Ha
KapTe BCe NAUTKM, yCTaHaBAMBaA Ha4aAO KOOPAMHAT KaxkAaoM NAnTKK pasHbiM (0,0). 310
MOMOTaeT NOAYYNTb N306parkeHmne Ha BCEX MAUTKAX, HO 3TO BYAET OAHO U TO XKe
AybAnpYytoLLleeca n3obparkeHune.

3. BoibepuTe CTOMKY NAUTOK C YCTaHOBAEHHBIM Ha4YaAoM KoopamHaT kaxkaom (0,0), 3atem
BbiOepUTE MCMOAB30BAHHYIO MPU KOMMYTaLMK MAUTOK TOMOAOTUIO Kabeaer 13
npeAAaraeMbix KHOMOK CO 3HaYKaMK, MPEACTaBAAOLWMMY ToNoAornn. BapnaHt coeamHeHns
CAEBa HanpaBo/CBepPXy BHW3 yKa3aH NepBbiM (BbIAEAEH).

4. CnpaBa OT KHOMOK TOMOAOTMN KOMMYyTaLnn Kabeael (yKaszaHO CTPeAKaMU Bblllie) BBEANTE
pa3Mepbl ANCMAeA, yKa3aB KOAUYECTBO CTOADLLOB M PAAOB MAUTOK.

HELIOS — KpaTkoe pyKOBOACTBO NOAb3OBaTeAs 60 ln(‘QapiXQl
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Bbibop Bxoaa

MNpoueccop HELIOS coxpaHaeT nocaeaHI BbIbpaHHbIN AENCTBOBABLUMI BXOA,. HTOObI

N3MEHUTb BbIOPaHHbLIN BXOA, NepenanTe K naHeAmn Input (Bxoa) v Boibepute BXoa 13

PaCKpPbIBAIOLLLErOCA MEHIO.

megapixel HELIOS (Demo mode)
Mapping
Seams 3

Adjustments

*) Input

3= Output

B8 Camera

i= Devices

Health

wall

% Settings

G Preview

o' Lock Controls
© Image Settings »

Il Video Patterns  »

Freeze

@ Blackout

HELIOS — KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO NMOAb3OBaTeAA
2026-03-26
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Fail over - Main (Active) HDMI 60.00Hz Ext. Sync 308 Kelvin-2.6 ' g v

v #] Input

'

HDMI

> O pp
HDMI

No input

3840x2160p60

YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc

Timings: 4400 x 22!
Sync offset:

EDID: Default

> SDI
> SDI2
> SDI3
> SDI4

On input failure:

Blackout

> lr NanoSync®

> X Output window

> W Crop region

> 3= Input adjustments

50 o

Reacquire v

4096x2160p60.00
4096x2160p60.00
4096x2160p60.00

4096x2160p60.00

megapixel



TecToBble NOCAEAOBaTEABHOCTU

Cuncrembl HELIOS MoryT BbIBOAUTL Ha AMCMAEN ABa BUAA TECTOBbBIX MOCAEAOBATEABHOCTEN:

MANTOK.

TecroBbie nocaAeAOBaTeAbHOCTU NAUTOK — Bbi3blBaeMble N3 BCTpOGHHOI7I MaMATU

b BMAeOﬂOCAeAOBaTeAbHOCTM — Bbl3blBaeMbl€ N3 BCTpoeHHOIZ NnaMATM Npoueccopa

HELIOS.

TecTtoBble NocAeAOBaTEABHOCTU MAUTOK MOXHO HalTn Ha NnaHeAn Mapping B pasaene

Tile configuration.

HELIOS — KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO NMOAb30OBaTEAA
2026-03-26
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TecToBble NOCAEAOBATEABHOCTU (MPOAOAXKEHNE)

BuaeonocaeaoBaTeAbHOCTM BCErAa MOXHO HaWUTU BHU3Y CAeBa OT rAobanbHOM naHeAn, BbibpaB
nyHKT MeHto Video Patterns.

OS (Demo mode a ail ove ain (Active D 60.00 08 Ke

HELIOS — KpaTKkoe pyKOBOACTBO MOAb30OBaTEAA 63 lllegaplxel
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NHankaTtopbl npoueccopa HELIOS

Baokun HELIOS vMetoT HECKOABKO HEDOABLLMX CBETOAVMOAHBIX MHAMKATOPOB Ha 3aAHeN naHeAn. Huxe
nPWBEAEHbI TabAMLbBI, MOACHAKOLLME 3HAYEHME KaXKAOIO U3 HUX.

Kaptbl VFMC — psaaom ¢ kaxabiM BuaeoBxoaoM VEFMC HaxoanTcA HEOOABbLLOW CBETOAMOAHDBIN

MHANKATOP, HOKa3bIBa}OU4MVI COCTOAHNME KaHaAa BMAEOBXOAQA.

® | 950606260200 1 oQ 00 1| ®
® ®259020°0°680 08 . 508 ®
ok Y-
Cj@ (o) o ! S @§D<%@ Ct)
LiBeT uHAMKaTOpa 3HaueHue
Beabin 3arpysKka cucteMbl
BbikAtoueH HeT cBA3un (KabeAb He NOAKAIOHEH)
eatbin EcTtb cBA3b, HET BUAEO
CunHun EcTb cBA3b, ecTb BUAEO
KpacHbin 3a nocaepHue 1,25 cekyHabl o6Hapy»eHa olwmnbKa
3eneHbilt / 3eneHo-roay6on / MypnypHbin LKA obyyeHuna
HELIOS — kKpaTKkoe pyKkOBOACTBO NOAb30OBaTEASA 64 ll]egal)IX(\l
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NnankaTtopbl npoueccopa HELIOS (npoaoaxeHne)

Bxoabl 1 Bbixoabl SFP+

O 1T — o O
: e :
® Lam! ®
o —— @)

Bxoabl SFP+  Bbixoabl SFP+
Bxoabl SFP+ — 4 (yeTbipe) rHe3pa SFP+ ncnoabsytotca ana cospanma MeaHbix SDI-BxoaoB. And

CO3AaHUNA KaXKAOro BXoAa HeobxoamM Moayab Megapixel 12G SFP+. MoaaeprkmBatotca dopmaThl A0
12G-SDI. ViHamkaTopbl Ha KaxA0M MoayAe SFP+ nokasbiBaloT cocToAHne BXOAa.

Bbixoabl SFP+ — ctaHaapTHble npoueccopbl HELIOS noaaepxmBatoT A0 BOCbMM ONTUYECKUX
Bbixop0B Megapixel 10G SFP+ aaa nepeaayun oaHHbIX Ha AMciAen. AHAAOTMYHBIM 06pPa3oMm

LiBeT uHAUKaTOpa 3HaueHue
3eneHbIn Mpunem Hecyuiero curHana
Cuhnin O6Hapy»eH AONYCTUMbIN BAOK AaHHBbIX

npoueccopbl HELIOS Junior noaaep»kuBatoT A0 BOCbMU MeaHbiX Bbixopos Megapixel 1G SFP.
VHanKaTOpbl Ha KaxxAOM rHe3ae SFP+ nokasbiBaloT coCToAHME KaHaAa CBA3MU.

LiBeT nHaukaTopa 3HaueHue
3eneHbin CBA3b C KOMMyTaTOPOM
CuHunin CB#A3b C NAUTKaMMU
HELIOS — KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO NMOAb3OBaTeAA 65 nlegaplxel
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NHamKaTopbl NANTOK AMcnAes

Bua cnepean
e

n HAUKaTOpP COCTOAHUA

Ha 3agHen cTopoHe KaxAou NANTKN AUCies HAX0AUTCA MHOIOLLBETHAA KHOMKA-MHAMKATOP,
TOYHOE MEeCTOMOJI0XEHNE KOTOPOM 3aBUCUT OT TUMNa NAUTKNU. B npuBeaéHHON HUXe Tabnuue
NoApOobHO ONMUCbIBAETCA 3HAYEHME KaXA0ro uBeTa n GyHKLNA KHOMKMK.

LiBeT nHAuKaTOpa 3HauyeHune

Beabi MaeT 3arpyska

3eneHo-ronybon 3arpyska B 6e3onacHoM pexknume

3eneHbili [oToBO (ceTeBOE COEAMHEHME OTCYTCTBYET)

. CoeaunHenune c HELIOS otcyTcTtByeT (akTMBUpPOBaH 1 NAUTOYHbIN
CuHun (oAHOKpaTHOE MUraHue)
KaHaA)

. CoeaunHenune c HELIOS otcyTctByeT (aKTMBUpPOBaHbI 2 MAUTOYHbIX
CuHun (AByKpaTHOE MUraHue)
KaHaAa)

HeMuraowmin cuHumn ManTka noakAatodeHa kK HELIOS (HopMaAbHbI pexxnum paboTsl)

BHyTpeHHFlFl nocAepAOBaTeAbHOCTb (‘-ITO6bI BOWTU B 3TOT pexnm un

BbITU U3 HETO, HaXXMUTE U YAEP>KMBAWTE LLIeHTPaAbHYIO KHOMNKY 4

Keatbin . -
CceKyHAbl). YTobbl NepenTn K cAepytoLEN MOCAEAOBATEABHOCTH,
HaXXMUTe 1 OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY.
KpacHbin MuraHue pa3 B 10 cekyHA yKasbiBaeT Ha CUCTEMHYIO OLLUMOKY.
HELIOS — kKpaTKkoe pyKkOBOACTBO NOAb30OBaTEASA 66 ll]cgal)IX(\l
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TexHnYyeckmne xapakTepuUCTUKHN

Pazmepsl (LU x B x ) 481,5Mm (19,0") x 44,2 mm (1,7") x 414,5 mm (16,3")

TpeboBaHWA K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHUA 100 - 240 B nepem. Toka, 50 'u/60 'y, 3 A (pasbem nutanua IEC C14)

MpeaoxpaHuTeAn MHEPLMOHHbIE NAABKMNE NMPEAOXPAHUTEAM CO CTEKAAHHOMN TpybKom: 2 x 6,3 A, 250 B, @ 5 x 20 mm

Bec ~5,7 kr (12,6 dyHTa)

CreneHb 3awmTbi (IP) AAA SKCMAyaTaLuKU B MOMELLEHUN

Paboyan TeMnepaTypa oKkpy»KatoLuemn

ot 10 o0 35 °C
cpeAbl

Ceptudukaumsa UL, FCC (kaacc A), CE, RoHS, CQC, UKCA, EAC, NOM, BIS, KCC, RCM

MakcrMMaAbHOE KOANYECTBO NMKCeAen Ha .
N 35 MAH NuKcenen
Ka>KAbIV Mpoueccop

TenaoBasa Harpyska
Be6-nHtepdeic noabzosatens HELIOS

Bpemsa 3apepkKkn cuctemnl *

paccenBaHue Tenaa 256 BTE/y
1 rurabutHbivi Ethernet-nopt

3 kaapa (50 Mc npu 60 Iy | 25 mc npm 120 'y)

Bxoapb!

HDMI 2.0b 1 Bxoa — HDMI 2.0b

HDMI 2.1 (c AONOAHUTEABHOW KapTOM) 1 Bxop — HDMI 2.1

DisplayPort 1 Bxoa — DP 1.4 HBR3
SD n HD-SDI (ToAbKO B peXKnme NporpeccMBHON pasBepTKin)
SDI 4 Bxoaa: 3G 1 6G SDI (ypoHn A n B)
2Sl Ha 12G-SDI **
4 Bxopa A0 4K npun 50 Iy,
10G ST2110 (CM. nonHoe pykoBoacTBO noAb3oBaTeAa HELIOS ana noAyuyeHNA NOAPOGHBIX XapakTepUCTUK

ST2110)
1 Bxoa, 4 noToka
Bxoa, ‘A" — po 8K@60 Iy, | Bxoabl ‘B/C/D' — a0 4800 x 2700@60 Iy kaxkapbiit, utoro 8K@60 Myt

100G ST2110

PTP Sync SMPTE ST 2059 2021

CuHxpoHu3auma OT OAHOTO reHepaTopa onopHoro cuHxpocurHana (Black burst) n tpexyposresas (Tri-level) £

BbixoAbl Ha ycTpoiicTBa oTobpaXkeHus nHpopmauum

OAHOMOAOBBIN ONTOBOAOKOHHBIN Kabeab (SMF) paamepom 9/125 mkm: OS1
(a0 1000 M) nan OS2

KOHHeKTop ¢ pasbemMamn Tuna LC-LC n UPC noanpoBkoi

CraHaapTHbIV npoueccop HELIOS 8 Bbixopos 10Gb SFP+:

KAaacc Riser / Plenum

MakcrMyM Ha nopT: 4 250 000 nukcenen (12-6ut, 60 I'u) = 9,18 I'b Ha KaxAbI

BbIXOA

* Bxoa and Eyeball, Bkalowas ceTeBble KOMMyTaTOpbI.

** MeToa pasaeAeHuUs no kBaspaHTam (Square Division) noaaep»knBaetca, HO He AonyckaeT MacluTabupoBaHua. O6beAMHEHHbIE BXOAbI TaKXKe He
AOMYCKaloT MacluTabnpoBaHUA.

T MeHbluaa 6uToBaA raybrHa n/MAmM 4acToTa KaAPOB AOMYCKaeT 6OoAblIee KOAMYECTBO NUKceAei. He3aBUCKMMO OT H4acToThl KAAPOB AV BuTOoBON
rAY6VHbI, MaKCMMaAbHOE KOAMYECTBO NUKceAen Ha BbixopHom nopT HELIOS cocraBaseT 8,5 Muaamona.

1 WcnbiTana pa6ora c: Evertz MSC5601, AJA GEN-10, BlackMagic Design CONVMSYNC
HELIOS — KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO NMOAb3OBaTeAA 67 nlegapL\Ol
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HELIOS'

Plataforma de procesamiento LED



Consulte la informacion legal y sobre las garantias en la guia del usuario completa de la plataforma HELIOS.

Disposiciones legales
Copyright © 2020-2026 Megapixel®.

El logotipo de Megapixel® es una marca comercial propiedad de H2VR HoldCo, Inc. Podrian usarse en este documento otras
denominaciones y marcas comerciales para hacer referencia a productos de otras entidades. Megapixel no reivindica
derechos de propiedad de denominaciones o marcas comerciales propiedad de terceros.

La informacién y las especificaciones contenidas en este documento estdn sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso. Megapixel no
asume ninguna responsabilidad por errores o imprecisiones que pueda contener este manual.

Contacto

+1 818 884 5488
http://megapixelvr.com
support@megapixelvr.com

Informacion sobre garantias

Megapixel garantiza los productos de hardware del sistema de procesamiento HELIOS contra defectos en los materiales o la
mano de obra bajo el uso normal por un plazo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra minorista por parte del
comprador y usuario final original.

Megapixel no garantiza que el funcionamiento del producto esté libre de interrupciones o errores.
Megapixel no serd responsable por dafios resultantes de omisiones al seguir las instrucciones de instalacién o uso del producto.
Entorno de instalacién

El procesador HELIOS estd disefiado para montarse en bastidor en una sala de control central para el caso de instalaciones
fijas o para instalarse en estuches de transporte para el caso de aplicaciones itinerantes.

La unidad estd calificada para funcionar en un entorno seco dentro del rango de temperatura de 10°C a 35°C.

NOTA: Nunca obstruya el flujo de aire por las ranuras de ventilaciéon frontales/posteriores. Es necesario
revisar y limpiar peridédicamente los filtros frontales.
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Certificados y cumplimiento

FC - C€ L

ﬂ

LISTED U K
CA

Australia China Corea México India 18 13252

U
R-RS-mvr-Helios-4K R-41240915

Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha comprobado que cumple con los limites para los dispositivos digitales

FCC

clase A de conformidad con el apartado 15 de la normativa FCC. El objetivo de estas limitaciones es brindar un
grado razonable de proteccion contra interferencias perjudiciales mientras el equipo funciona en un entorno
comercial.

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia. Si el equipo no se instala y utiliza segin las
indicaciones del manual del usuario, podria provocar interferencias perjudiciales a las radiocomunicaciones. Es
responsabilidad del usuario corregir cualquier interferencia.

cQc
BE: EREWMEREP, BITWIREFVESEMRTEETM

Advertencia: la operacién de este equipo en un entorno residencial puede causar interferencias de radio.

Simbolo Significado

&R FBR2000m A Tt X 22 {EFH

Utilizar solo en altitudes
que no sobrepasen 2000 m
sobre el nivel medio del mar.

NERTIRAFTURFMG TREER

Utilizar solo en condiciones no tropicales.

Plataforma de procesamiento LED HELIOS - GUIA de inicio rapido 70 ll]CQaI)IX(\l
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Energia

1. Conecte el procesador (incluye el cable de formato IEC a Edison).

2. ENCIENDALO.

[@N O

®p Q002020 ®
0203088080808
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Datos

Conéctese al procesador mediante la red LAN de control del sistema. Esto puede hacerse
directamente con una computadora portdtil o, para el caso de sistemas mds grandes, con un
enrutador inalédmbrico.

DS
o B masaanas
s o o . 89833 =.
( )
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IU web

1. Tome nota de la direccion IP del sistema HELIOS, que se muestra en el panel frontal.

2. Para acceder alainterfaz de usuario del sistema HELIOS se utiliza un navegador web
moderno como Chrome o Safari. La computadora que ejecute Chrome o Safari debe estar
configurada dentro de la misma LAN que el procesador HELIOS. La direccién IP del procesador

se muestra en la pantalla frontal. Teclee la direccion IP del procesador HELIOS en el campo de
bUsqueda de una ventana de Chrome o Safari.

192.168.88.99 - Megapixel VR %
SSA0RZVeUpSY
YCbCr 4:2:2 rec709 limited 12bpc (1) 10GbE (3) No link (5) No link (7) No link
77 Kelvin-2.6 (2) No link (4) No link (6) No link (8) No link

HELIOS M E (.';A}PL 1 ?‘(E b

Inicio de sesion

Si se ha habilitado la seguridad, se mostrard una ventana de inicio de sesion. Si se desconocen
las credenciales, serd necesario restablecer los ajustes de fébrica de la unidad HELIOS.

Consulte el apéndice de la guia del usuario completa del sistema HELIOS para obtener mas
informacién sobre el restablecimiento de los ajustes de fabrica.

HELIOS

HELIOS (Demo mode)
Username:

Password:

.
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Cartografia

1. Conectar fisicamente los mosaicos usando cables de red en un patréon repetitivo. Con
frecuencia, los mosaicos se conectan al sistema en columnas de izquierda a derecha/de arriba
a abajo (vistas por la parte frontal de la pantalla).

2. El procesador HELIOS reconocerd automdéticamente los mosaicos conectados vy los apilard
unos encima de otros en la posicion 0,0 del mapa. Esto ayuda a transmitir una imagen a todos
los mosaicos, aungue serd la misma imagen duplicada.

00

—

3. Seleccione la pila de mosaicos en la posicién 0,0 vy luego seleccione la topologia de cableado
de entre los botones que representan mediante iconos la topologia utilizada para conectar los
mosaicos. La opcidn de izquierda a derecha/de arriba a abajo es la primera (resaltada).

4. A'la derecha de los botones de topologia del cableado (los de las flechas en la imagen de
arriba), intfroduzca las dimensiones de la pantalla en columnas vy filas.

iii TTTYiiiYTTT Columns

11— 31—
2—p 2—p 42 2 A\
3— 1—» 4—3 41 1

)

g
+ + +
Rows

o tﬂAﬂIAmAmAEASiSiE’.

123 321
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Seleccién de aportes

El sistema HELIOS mantendrd en proyeccion el Ultimo aporte valido seleccionado. Para
cambiar el aporte seleccionado, navegue hacia el panel Input y seleccione un aporte en la lista

desplegable.

megapixel
B Mapeo
Costuras
&7 Ajustes
*) Entrada
3= Salida
@8 Cémara
i= Dispositivos
< Salud
""g Ajustes

@ Previsualizacion

“ Bloquear controles
© Configuraciones de ir

Il Patrones de vide®

Il Congelar

[} Apagbn
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HELIOS (Demo mode)

Ol

wall

Fail over - Main (Active)

Ej

60.00 Hz ext. Sincronizar

308Kelvin-2.6 @B
v %) Aporte
HDMI

> DP
HDMI

s~

No input

3840x2160p60

YCbCr 4:2:2 rec2020 limited 12bpc

Horarios: 4400 x 2250

Desplazamiento de sincronizacién:

EDID: Defecto

B A~

Readquirir v

sbn 4096x2160p60.00

> SDI2 4096x2160p60.00

> SDI3 4096x2160p60.00

> SDI4 4096x2160p60.00

On input failure:

Apagén

> flr NanoSync®

> X Ventana de salida

> 1 Regién de Recorte

> 3= Ajustes de entrada
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Patrones de prueba

Los sistemas HELIOS pueden mostrar dos tipos de patrones de prueba.
+ Tile test patterns: se recuperan de la memoria incorporada en los mosaicos.

* Video patterns: se recuperan de la memoria incorporada en el sistema HELIOS.

Tile test patterns se localizan en el panel Mapping del grupo de opciones Tile configuration.
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Patrones de prueba (contina)

Video patterns siempre pueden encontrarse en la parte inferior izquierda del panel Global en la
opcién Video Patterns.

OS (Demo mode a ail ove ain (Active ] 60.00 Hz e oniza 08 Ke

@
Dia
. le!
0}
0 ?
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Indicadores del procesador HELIOS

Las unidades HELIOS cuentan con varias luces LED indicadoras por la parte posterior. A continuacién, se

muestran las tablas que explican lo que cada una significa.

Tarjetas VFMC- Al lado de cada conector de aporte de video VFMC hay una pequefia luz LED que indica

el estado de cada enlace de aporte VFMC.

Plataforma de procesamiento LED HELIOS - GUIA de inicio rapido
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Color del indicador
Blanco
Negro

Amarillo
Azul
Rojo

Verde/Cian/Magenta

® OOOACAOACAOAD, 1| @
0.P @08080808080 80808 ® A @®
00 OROB0 pisyrar
80
il | 92080 . @

}

Significado

Arranque del sistema

Sin enlace (sin cable)

Enlace vélido, sin sefial de video

Enlace vélido, con sefial de video valida
Error detectado en los Gltimos 1.25 s

Ciclo de aprendizaje

77
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Indicadores del procesador HELIOS (continia)

Estado de los A/S SFP+

©© - OOOOOOO 909000002020 C0C0 ©©

° 0 8058 e (035080368 ®
® — 0888 |k O0s0 ==, Ic)

O o-o O

Aportes SFP+  Salidas SFP+

Estado de los aportes SFP+ - Las cuatro (4) ranuras SFP+ proporcionan SDI de aporte en cobre. Cada
aporte requiere una interfaz Megapixel SFP+ de 12G y admite formatos de SDI de hasta 12G. Los

indicadores de cada interfaz SFP+ muestran el estado del aporte correspondiente.

Color del indicador Significado
Verde Recepcién de una sefial portadora
Azul Deteccién de cuadro vdlido

Estado de las salidas SFP+ - Las unidades HELIOS Standard admiten hasta ocho salidas Megapixel
SFP+ de 10G en fibra éptica para transmitir datos a la pantalla. Las unidades HELIOS Junior admiten
hasta ocho salidas Megapixel SFP de 1G en cobre. Los indicadores de cada ranura SFP+ muestran el

estado del enlace.

Color del indicador Significado
Verde Enlace con el conmutador
Azul Conexioén con los mosaicos
Plataforma de procesamiento LED HELIOS - GUIA de inicio rapido 78 ll]cgal)IX(\l

2026-03-26



Indicadores de los mosaicos de proyeccion

En la parte posterior de cada mosaico de proyeccion hay un botén indicador multicolor. Su ubicacién
varia entre los diferentes tipos de mosaicos. En la tabla a continuacién se muestra el significado de cada
uno de los colores y la funcion del botén.

Vista frontal

Indicador de estado

Color del indicador Significado

Blanco Arrancando

Cian Arrancando en modo seguro

Verde Listo (sin conexién a la red)

Pulso azul Gnico Sin conexién con el sistema HELIOS (1 enlace de mosaico activo)
Pulso azul doble Sin conexién con el sistema HELIOS (2 enlaces de mosaicos activos)
Azul constante Conectada al sistema HELIOS (operacién normal)

Patrén interno (presione y mantenga el botén central durante 4
Amarillo segundos para ingresar a este modo y salir de él). Presione y libere para

avanzar a la siguiente posicién.

Rojo Un pulso cada 10 segundos indica un error en el sistema.
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Tabla de especificaciones

Dimensiones (An. x Al. x Pr.) 481.5mm (19.0”) x 44.2mm (1.7”) x 414.5mm (16.3”)

Requerimientos de energia 100 - 240V ~, 50Hz/60Hz, 3A (Conector CEIl C14)

Fusibles 2x6.3A 250V Tubo Vidrio Soplado Lento, @ 5 x 20mm
Peso ~5,7kg (12,6 Ib)

Clasificacién de proteccién de ingreso Interior

Temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento 10° a 35°C

Certificaciones
Maximo de pixeles por procesador
Carga de calor
Interfaz de usuario web de HELIOS

Latencia del sistema *

UL, FCC (Clase A), CE, RoHS, CQC, UKCA, EAC, NOM, BIS, KCC, RCM
35M pixeles

Disipacién térmica de 256 BTU/h

1x Gb Ethernet

3 fotogramas (@ 60 Hz =50 ms | @ 120 Hz = 25 ms)

Entradas

HDMI 2.0b
HDMI 2.1 (con tarjeta opcional)

DisplayPort

SDI

10G ST2110

100G ST2110

PTP Sync

Sincronizar

1entrada - HDMI 2.0b

Tentrada - HDMI 2.1

1entrada - DP 1.4 HBR3

SD y HD-SDI (solo progresivo)
4 x entradas: 3Gy 6G SDI (nivel Ay B)

2Slen 12G-SDI **

4 x Entradas, 4 x Flujos hasta 4K @50Hz c/u

(Consulte la guia de usuario completa de HELIOS para obtener las especificaciones detalladas de ST2110)

1x Entrada, 4 x Flujos
Entrada 'A' - hasta 8K@60Hz | Entradas 'B/C/D' - hasta 4800 x 2700@60Hz c/u para un total de
8K@60Hzt

SMPTE ST 2059 2021

1x - Réfaga negra y tres niveles

Salidas a dispositivos de visualizacién

Estandar HELIOS

9/125 Modo Unico (SMF) OS1(<=1000m) u OS2

Pulido UPC terminado en LC-LC

8 salidas SFP+ de 10 Gb:

Riser y Plenum nominal

Maximo/puerto: 4.250.000 pixeles (12 bits, 60 Hz) = 9,18 Gb por salida

* Entrada al globo ocular, incluidos los conmutadores de red.
** Se admite Square Division, pero no se puede escalar. Las entradas combinadas tampoco se pueden escalar.

1 Una profundidad de bits y/o una frecuencia de fotogramas mas bajas permiten mas pixeles. Independientemente de la frecuencia de fotogramas o la
profundidad de bits, el mdximo de pixeles por puerto de salida de HELIOS es de 8,5 millones.

} Probado para funcionar con: Evertz MSC5601, AJA GEN-10, BlackMagic Design CONVMSYNC
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